v
"r?f";ﬂ:’u‘*wﬂ"t@"ﬂhuﬂm.i. AR AR A o ] _ i

AS AND FOR A SIXTH DEFENSE
49 That inasmuch as the complaint of the plaintiffs’,
alleges that this defendant is being sued in his individual
capacity, said complaint of the plaintiffs' fails to state a
claim upon which relief may be granted, as there are no
allegations contained in the complaint, that any act or
ommission, was performed by said defendant in any capacity

other than his official capacity.

AS AND FOR A SEVENTH DEFENSE
50. That upon information and belief, the plaintiff
Coalition, lacks the requisite standing to bring this action,
and thus those portions of the plaintiff's complaint, fail

to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.

AS AND FOR AN EIGHTH DEFENSE

51. Inasmuch as the plaintiff, Michelson's complaint

is directed towards the acts of this defendant in his
individual capacity, the SIXTH, SEVENTH, EIGHTH and NINTH
causes of action are barred by the applicable statute of

limitations,.

WHEREFORE, the defendant, William Murray, demands

judgment dismissing the plaintiffs' complaint, together with
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the costs and disbursements of this action, reasonable attornays'

fees, and such other and further relief as to this Court may

seem just and proper,

DATED: January 21, 1983 f

1 e —3 "

i Corporation Counsel - City of Albany
Attorney for Defendant William Murray

JOHN L. SHEA, Of Counsel

100 State Street

Albany, New York 12207

(518) 462~-8673

TO: WALTER & THAYER, ESQS.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
69 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12207
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NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
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VERA HICHELSON, and CaPlian DiSTRICT :
CUALITION AGAINST APalliicis Ash GACISEM,
by its Chairwan MICHALL DULLARL,
Plaintiffs,
~ayainst- B2-CV~1413
(itlon, Roger J. Miner)
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g gt of the Seventh, Eighth and Ninth Causes of Action of plaintiff
Michelson undlthe First and “econd Causes of Action of plaintiff Coalition
and the Albany County defendants state that the charges referred to in
paragraph '"85" of the plaincifts’ couwplaint were dismissed in the interest
of juatice.

G COND:  Dewies any knowledge or information gufficient to form a
belief thereof as to the ailepwlions, claims and statements contained in the
paragraphs vi the conplaint herela b hat . g Wgah wage V21T, s 5 Y?
24" and 25" of the FArst, deCunu, iudru, ruuibl, Jifodi, Sixth, Seveunth,
kighth and st Causes 05 aclion ol plaintiff Michelson and the First and
Secoud Cuuses ol ACuion Vi Pladaciii wowslition, excepl that the Albany County
defendants adiit chat ai sll tines wentioned and described in the plaintiffs’
complalut They Wele atGllug +n Cheir Gliicad capacities aad in & lawful, propcré
aad justificd mauuer; 577 wad igat of the Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth?
Seveath, Cighth and Liathn Lauses of sction of plaintiff rlichelson snd the First
and Second Cause of Actiou of plaintiff Toulition; nga't, gsu  tggn  nggn. NeET,
nian” . 103, MI04™ sud ifnt ol dne vAEEL A econd Causes of Action of
plainciff Coallclon.

THLiD: Denies Livse portions of paragraphs 99", 105" and "107"
of the First and Secouu veusesr ol ACLLOL of plaintiff Coalition which pertain
to the Albany Couaty defendants; a8 LO LLOBE portions of gaid paragraphs
whi#h pertaiu to the somdef enusabs, the Albaay County defendants lack
knowledge or informsiion sulficient Lo form & bellel,

FOURTH: bLenles each and evely allegation, claim and statement
countalned in the paragraphs of the complaint herein numbered "1i", "2%", "3, b 4N

HLOH, ”18“’ ngl;’ 1]22;:&’ ‘“26”‘ *h:yl . hzﬁii, 1129:4’ H3ol.¢. ”31“, “32“' 1133“' l‘l%ﬂ'
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aRw . nagt, V3T, g tagn. DE0Y . TRLY, WA, VADY . Y&k, TAE, 4TIV, "4B",
"s0" apnd ""S51" of the First, Lecond, Thixd, Fourth, Fiitn, Sixth, Seveanth, Eighth
and Ninth Causes of Action of platatiff Michelsoa and the Pirst and Second Causes
of Action of plaiacifif coalltdoi, wicept that the Albany Couaty defendants

refer all questlons 0f iaw Lo Lhe LOUKL sad admit that at those times

nencloned ane destrabded di, Lhe clatactits" complalat, the detendant,

James J. Lose was o Speciat Apent 0F the rederal bureau of lavestigation

sid ot chose times wwibiviae e Gesctibed i Che plaintiffs' complaint,

the defendant, Joho worbiu ., Lcaintant District Attorney of the County |
of Albany aud an eppidy.e, olilovr abd aleal sl the _ouanty of Albany and

the Albauy County defeiesse relet Lo Lic SeadlClh varrant referred to 1o

the platncitfs’ cowplalil snu Lne appilcation tnerelox for the sum and
substance of same aud the Albany Louaty defendants admit that the application
for sald search warrant refertred to in the plaintilits' complaint was

typued DY the defendant, .. ithauy tounty Hssistaal pistrict Attoraney,

Joseph Dounelly, ou Or wwiul hHeglenbei id, avtid, trow inforwation provided

by the deieudants, Vaui Laly, Jaues KOSe, Leputy Chief Jon Redd and Lt.
Wililam Murray and Lhe Sabaay Loualy delendantis stale that 4t those

times wentioned ent desiiilved Lo potagreapa 40 i e platntiifs’

COMPLlaint, Lhw ueleiudus, Gavaiy whwnsy b bake sk ks seb abkbeiaey ,

Jogepin LOGuelly, waB ecbiin Lo iosecnulorial Capacity and the Albany CounLly
ediult that whilse sald searcih wallaial appiliallion wWue beling Lyped, the
detendants, Paul valy, Jaues “ose, Depuly Chief Joa dedd, Lt. wWilliam

Murray «nd other City of Sibany Police ﬁfficgra were present; '"'53",

gLt bgat MBEN gug M'§9" of Lhe Gecoud, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth,

ot

Seventh, Lighth agu slnis Causes 01 o llion of plaiatiti Michelson and

*
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thel Lhe adbewy County delendanis refer to the search inveutory referred

te in paragraph ''547 of i Cieinctifs' complaint for the sum aund substance

o1 dathe: el TeRMy MED s ToaT g TR HeaY, eV, YeRY, "T0T and e > G

of ine Third, Fourth, Fifdih, Saadly, Leveinth, Eighth and Niath Causes of

Action of plaiuiifi Michelson dud Lhe Pirst and ZSecond Causes of Actiom

0L prsautiil voalidtivua, eacepl Lhat Lhe Albany County defendante admit

Ll Pordasrwlhicg wne afliGhe @ wiie PLiantliiiy she was held Ll QUStﬂd? at
following morning, she was

i valiwke et os . X veiua, Adbany County Police Court Judge

O the Uhlil guela bei &8 L okl hwe kg, b B IETE AR O 1 1 S sincitfs’ {‘umplaint

A0 Ll DADEMY WWGHLY ikl Uit Era i i s HUS SLions Of law L0 Lhe

Saotts B3, TTIRT . dw p W 77 ob ahe PFourth, Fifgh, BSixth,

Sevensih, highnih and sl ceuses 02 ACLIOR ot plaincitf ilichelson and

tihe (iloi ald sedVud Ladses OF Gebiiil ol plaintiff Coaiition; il 4 "go"

sta VBLEY of che PRl el Bliadly crsvestin Sk bR G st causes of Action of

piu.i.uLj..Ll aid b a Bt abbu Lok fhe ke elurasd LGallba o Ul AcLIUN ol plaiat.iff

Lidad Ll PRERRL TF TR T bbby, Sevedbling ooscaabit akd Linih vauses 0of Action

OL plalollil dihimabiil st wiik el wmet Y ecOud GLalbbwl Ok sction of

paralutilt Coaddl i, e 4 ke seveith,  Lkpnch aad hiatn

Lalbeh O ACLIVE Vi parsdobibd ciatitbaion shals Wit Padabh sk »Ewwdc LOANSRN

Ol At el hadabe e e o M pne wdahthoedd NAAER Lauses of

FORGE Wi ¥ D W D IOVIE 1 S W S b gl il e R SR RN e ORI Lauses wi Action

of platabill Loalilion, i1 and U9 0f the hinti Lduse of Action of

plalautil F ol acnelson aui Lhe @ ATHL ALG second Causes ol Action of plaintiff

Coar b Lo LG Lo, Ya09Y and M130" of Lhe First and Second Causes

|

Al At i et obulbEiiE Lheaskiong TRk so8 1114" of the Second Cause of Action

i
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A AL FOX A FIKST AFFLKMATIVE DUFENSE

IN DIMINUTION OF DAMAGES AS TO ALL CAUSES
OF ACTION Si&T FORTu IN THL PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINY, The ALBANY COUNTY DEFENDANTS,
ALLLL S

FIFIHM: That the injuries aud Gauages centioned and described in the
plaintiffs’ cowplaint were caused fu whole or in part by the contributory
neglisence, lack of ordiusry cuare, assuwption ol risk and/or culpable conduct

of the plainciifs vad without any sejpllpgence or carelessness on the part of the

Albanv County defencdeancs, couadcivetliag Liereto.

AS AND FOR A SECOND AFFIKMATIVE DEFENSE
AR 0 ALL CAUS.S OF ACTION SLT PORTH IN
The FLALPTUFFS' COMPLAINT, Til ALBANY

. : . T ¢ 3 .1
Ll YA g L. " SR e | j ? JAJ.T.:-LIJ- { : ] :

SLait:  Ihat «b Liose Libes centioned aad Jdescribed in the plainciffs’

complaint, the deleavauib, dvaeny wiuany ~deirict Actioraey Sol Greenberg,
Albauy Couniy Assistaul casirici attoroney Joseph sonaelly, Albany County
Assistant bistrict Atcorvaey Jolw Dorvimau, unkaows oticr Albany County District
Attorneys «ud The County vi abeny, «Cted ia v reascucbhle nanner, with probable
cause, ia good faltn, viwwee maite doaw Lheir wctious were justified.
Netor PO A STk MTLIGATIVE DEFRNSS
ab 10 ALL CAUSES OF ACTION SET TORTH 1IN
Ve FLaTuWiRESY COMPLATINT , Tkt ALIANY
COURTY Db rsaadidin . Al
SEVENTH Phe b bl iatue biied centloned awo duescribed in the
platatiffs' covplatut, the cefeadants, adbany Couaty vistrict Attorney Sol
Greenbers, Albany CounLy Asgistant istilct Attorney Juseph Loanelly, Albany
County Aasistaat Listrict actorney Joha Dorfwan and unkaown other other Albany
County istrict Attorneys were quasi~judicial officlals acting in their

official capacity anv, therefore, they and the County of Albany, are lumune

frouw any sad wll ddabiiity Lo this action,

3
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A4 AND FOR A FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
AS TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION SET FORTH IN
;‘; ; - L E.Ja& I » i‘i.l -l. FF& , u.:l.,lfPiJ’l-I NT # THE:- J%me

SOLNMY DLFENDANTS, ALLEGE:

vieincifis' complaint fails to statle & claim upon

ETdyil s That Lae

which reliefl can be prautea.

AND FOR A FLFIH AFVIRGATIVE DEFENSE
SO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION Re¥ FORTH 1IN
Tod VAL LErsY COMPLAINT, ‘tui DEFENDANTS,
, Y OF iselaaNY b ALBANY CQUETI'Y

- l.l.1'

" 4-.|J

i P J I. : ATEORNLY SOL Gii&-«l«ﬂhhﬁc' ALLECE :
, wow couaty of Adbany waud Albany Countly
Jistrict ALwokauy e el e L e DA e Tl 1{able for the conduct of thuir'
ENP LOVeRE uatielr Lhlie o ot 3 e PO GOaeE L -it.a{'*t‘[iﬂ)f.
WAL REEORE., the delenGents, Albaay LOGUAL] sistrict Attorney Sol
i wnistlant bistrict Attoruey Joseph Tonnelly, Albauny

{;rt't'.'.'flh&rﬁ, I"‘j.r.-‘iii‘:;r Lo G e )

County Asgistant Y1sLrlal AkLoduey Join bortoan, uakaown other Albany County

demand  judgiuent disumissing the

|j‘.l-
A i LAEL L

pistrict Attoraeys aud The Luunly ol
iaer dated February 4, 1983,

7 \ " T
(I it g & EE L YL . TN R whoe

C{Jﬂ}vlﬂiﬂt as Leeuded Dy

herein with Ccosis.
CARTER, LONBOY, BARDWELL,
CAST & BLACKHMORE

By 8/ Jwuey O b begkRONS

Janes C. Diackmore

At pupaeve Lor Delendants, Albany
LT eewbelh, advdly GOunty
paslstant District Attorney
Fipdes s oML A AY Albany County
rsaiataat Discrict Accorney
John Doriman, uaknown Other
Albany County District Attorneys
and The County of Albany

Office & P, O, Address

74 Chapel Street

Albany, New York 12207
Phone: 4#65~3484




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  CIVIL DIVISION
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VERA MICHELSON, and CAPITAL DISTRICT COALITION
ACAINST APARTHEID AND RACISM, by its Chairman
MICHAEL DOLLARD,

Plaintiffs, ANSHWER

Civil File No.

-against- 82-CV-1413
PAUL DALY, AGENT IN CHARGE, FEDERAL BUREAU Hon. Roger J.
OF INVESTIGATION; JAMES J. ROSE, SPECIAL Miner

AGENT, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; AND
UNKNOWN OTHER AGENTS OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATTON; UNKNOWN NEW YORK STATE
POLICE OFFICERS: ALBANY COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY SOL GREENBERG; ALBANY COUNTY
ASSTSTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY JOSEPH DONNELLY ;
ALBANY COUNTY ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
JOHN DORFMAN: UNKNOWN OTHER ALBANY COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS; THE COUNTY OF ALBANY;
THE CITY OF ALBANY POLICE CHIEF THOMAS BURKE;
CITY OF ALBANY ASSISTANT POLICE CHIEF JON
REID: CITY OF ALBANY POLICE LIEUTENANT
WILLIAM MURRAY; CITY OF ALBANY DETECTIVE
JOHN TANCHAK, UNKNOWN OTHER CITY OF ALBANY
POLICE OFFICERS, and THE CITY OF ALBANY ,

Defendants.

ﬂwmﬁﬂﬂﬂndﬂ-—rﬂruﬁ“ﬂ-ﬂq*_#ﬂhﬂﬂmﬁﬁn-ﬁ-ﬁﬂ-ﬁ—ﬂﬂﬂﬁ'“mﬁ-ﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂmnﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ

The defendant, Jon (Johkn) Reid, by his attorney,
Vincent J. McArdle, Jr., Corporation Coﬁnsel for the City of
Albany, as and for an answer to the plaintiffs' complaint,
does hereby state and allege:

1. As to paragraph "1" of the plaintiffs' complaint,
said defendant admits that the apartment was searched, that
various individuals entered with weapons drawn, that certain

- — items of property were seized, rhat arrests were made, including

¢he arrest of the plaintiff, and that the charges against the
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plaintiff were dismissed at a later time. Said defendant denies

that the apartment in question was unlawfully raided and

invaded, and that the apartment was ransacked. As to the

balance of the allegations of saild paragraph, the defendant

denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief

with respect to same.
9. As to paragraph "'2" of the plaintiffs' complaint,

said defendant denies knowledge oOT information sufficient to
form a2 belief with respect to the first sentence of said

paragraph. As to the balance of said paragraph, the defendant

denies each and every allegation of same.

7 DpDenies knowledge or information sufficient to

”4", i#Sli, 111711‘ !llsil, ”19"

.....

form a belief, as to paragraphs S

and '"'20".

4. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

‘Ilﬁ!l and 1!711'

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

5 Denies knowledge or information sufficient to

form a belief as to paragraphs Hagn. . uagn. NEYY, 39, bt ¥ G

and ''43°.
6. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs
ngsi . ngan . Hein. UEST. TAD T, ne1Y . Y44, "48", Y50" and - B b
7. As to paragraph ''24" of the complaint, the

o , defendant admits there was a discussion had between certain

named defendants, vegarding information from an F.B.1. informant
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some of which related to the plaintiff's apartment. The
defendant denies the balance of the allegationms of said
paragraph.

8. As to paragraph "25" of the complaint, the
defendant admits the first sentence thereof and denies know-
ledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the
balance of said paragraph.

9. As to paragraph "26" of the complaint, the
defendant admits that it was agreed to obtain a search warrant
for the plaintiff’'s apartment, and denies knowledge or inform-
ation sufficient to form a belief as to the balance of said
paragraph.

10. As to paragraph '29" of the complaint, admits
that the defendant, Rose, assisted in preparing the warrant
by providing information from a confidential informant, and
denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the balance of said paragraph.

11. As to paragraph "46" of the plaintiffs' complaint,
admits that law enforcement officers possessed a warrant to
search and did in fact search the subject apartment, and denies

the allegations contained in the balance of said paragraph.

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
12. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"g3 of the complaint, except as hereinbefore otherwise

specifically pleaded.

T AP AT A T




13. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs
‘IiSSli and “59”.

14. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief, as to the allegations contained in paragraphs

11‘561i- 115?1'! and 1158fi‘

A5 TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
15. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"60" of the plaintiffs' complaint, except as hereinbefore
otherwise specifically pleaded.

l6. As to paragraph "61" of the complaint, admits

that the plaintiff was arrested and denies knowledge or inform-

ation sufficient to form a belief as to the balance of said
paragraph.

17, As to the first sentence of paragraph '"62" of
the complaint, the defendant admits that the plaintiff was
removed from her apartment in handcuffs, but denies knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the balance
of the allegations contained in said sentence. The defendant
denies the allegation contained in the second sentence of
sald paragraph.

18. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to paragraphs "63", "64". et DeeY . eI
68" and V0" ;

19. As to paragraph "69" of the complaint, the

defendant admits that charges were dismissed, but denies
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knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the

balance of said paragraph.

70. Defendant denies the allegations contained in

paragraph "71".

AS TO THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
71. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph "72"

of the complaint, excepl as hereinbefore otherwise specifically

pleaded.
72  Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

1173H! ”75“, ”76“ and Il?'?u'
23. Denies knowledge or information sufficient tO
ll‘]&il.

form a belief as to the allegations contained in paragraph

AS TO THE FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
74  Denies the allegations contained in paragraph "78"

of the complaint, excepl as hereinbefore otherwise specifically

pleaded.

25  Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

'.?9'., 118011 and 118111.

AS TO THE SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

76. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph '"82"

of the complaint, except 4s hereinbefore otherwise specifically

| pleaded.
27. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

? iiBBIi‘
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AS TO THE SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

278 Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

"g4" of the complaint, except as hereinbefore otherwise

specifically pleaded.
29 As to paragraph ''85" of the complaint, admits

that charges against the plaintiff were dismissed, but denies

knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to

the balance of said paragraph.

30. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

118611 E.ll'ld l‘lB'?ll'

AS TO THE EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

31. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph ''88",

except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.

32. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph "89".

AS TO THE NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
13. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph ''90"

of the complaint, except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically

pleaded.
34. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

"91" and "92".

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
OF PLAINT}FF COALITION

15. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph '93"

except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically

of the complainst,
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pleaded.

16 Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to paragraphs ''94", sy wgge - ngyn. 11037,
"104" and "106".

37. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

I‘IlOlll’ ”102“, H'lOSII' !Ilo7ll' lilOBll’ .'109" and ltllOil‘

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
OF PLAINTIFF COALITION

18 Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
111", except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.
19. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

w1EgY. w313, 1A and 115",

AS AND ¥OR A FIRST DEFENSE
40. The arrest, detention and prosecution of the
plaintiff, Michelson, were effectuated, if they were effectuated
at all, with good and legal justification, based upon reasonable

and probable cause.

AS AND FOR A SECOND DEFENGSE
41. That the arrest, detention and prosecution of
the plaintiff, Michelson, were effectuated, if they were
effectuated at all, in good faith, without malice and with good

and legal justification, wased on reasonable and probable cause.

......




AS AND FOR A THIRD DEFENSE

42 . That uvon information and belief, no item

of injury or damage, which plaintiffs claim to have sustained,

was caused or in any way contributed to, by any culpable

conduct on the part of the defendant, Jon (John) Reid, but if

any such injury or damage was sustained, it was caused solely

by the culpable conduct of the plaintiffs and/or some third

party over whom this defendant has no control.

AS AND FOR A FOURTH DEFENSE

43. That the cause of action enumerated as, SIXTH

CAUSE OF ACTI1ON OF THE PLAINTIFF MICHELSON, fails to state a

claim upon which relief may be granted.

AS AND FOR A FIFTH DEFENSE

44 That the complaint of the plaintiff Michelson,

with respect to the FIFTH and EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION, cannot

be sustained, as said plaintiff has failed to comply with the

requirements of Section 50-e of the General Municipal Law of

the State of New York.

AS AND FOR A SIXTH DEFENSE

45. That inasmuch as the complaint of the plaintiffs’,

alleges that this defendant is being sued in his individual

capacity, said complaint of the plaintiffs' fails to state a

claim upon which relief may be granted, as there are no
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allegations contained in the complaint, that any act OTr
ommission, was performed by said defendant in any capacity

other than his official capacity.

AS AND FOR A SEVENTH DEFENSE
46. That upon information and belief, the plaintiff
Coalition, lacks the requisite standing to bring this action,
and thus those portions of the plaintiff's complaint, fail

to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.

AS AND FOR AN EIGHTH DEFENSE
47. Inasmuch as the plaintiff, Michelson's
complaint is directed towards the acts of this defendant in
his individual capacity, the SIXTH, SEVENTH, EIGHTH and NINTH
causes of action are barred by the applicable statute of

limitations.

WHEREFORE, the defendant, Jon (John) Reid, demands
judgment dismissing the plaintiffs' complaint, together with
rhe costs and disbursements of this action, reasonable attorneys

fees. and such other and further relief as to this Court may

seem just and proper.

T 4 < (szr »

DATED: January 21, 1983 Ll K g . N M L b
= JUINCENY J. McARDLE, JR.

(;MJ. Corporation Counsel-City of Albany

Attorney for Defendant
Jon (John) Reid
JOHN L. SHEA, Of Counsel
100 State Street - Suite 634
TO: WALTER & THAYER, ESQS. Albany, New York 12207

Attorneys for Plaintiffs (518) 462-8673
u4 Col winfa i a }E_;t rpctf .
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK CIVIL DIVISION
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VERA MICHELSON, and CAPITAL DISTRICT
COALITION AGAINST APARTHEID AND RACISM,
by its Chairman MICHAEL DOLLARD,
Plaintiffs, it

P i 3L - CiVil Fil& NQ.
i 82-CV-1413

PAUL DALY, ACENT IN CHARGE, FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION; JAMES J. ROSE, SPECIAL
AGENT, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; AND
UNKNOWN OTHER AGENTS OF THL FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION; UNKNOWN NEW YORK STATE
POLICE OFFICERS; ALBANY COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY SOL CREENBERG; ALBANY COUNTY
ASSTSTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY JOSEPH DONNELLY;
AT.BANY COUNTY ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
JOKN DORFMAN: UNKNOWN OTHER ALBANY COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS: THE COUNTY OF ALBANY;
“HE CITY OF ALBANY POLICE CHIEF THOMAS BURKE;
CiTY OF ALBANY ASSISTANT POLICE CHIEF JON
REID: CITY OF ALBANY POLICE LIEUTENANT
UILLIAM MURRAY: CITY OF ALBANY DETECTIVE
JOHN TANCHAK, UNKNOWN OTHER CITY OF ALBANY
POLICE OFFICERS, and THE CITY OF ALBANY,

Hon.Roger J.
Miner

Defendants.

The defendant, Thomas Burke, by his attorney,
Vincent J. MchArdle, Jr., Corporation Counsel for the City of
Albany, as and for an answer tO the plaintiffs' complaint,
does hereby state and allege:

1. Ahs to paragraph "l1" of the complaint, the
defendant admits, that the plaintiff's residence was the
subject of a search, that the piaintiff was avrested and
that the charges against the plaintiff were subsequently

dismissed. As to the balance of said paragraph, the defendant
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denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief

as to said allegations.

2. As to paragraph "2'" of the complaint, the defendant
denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the first sentence of said paragraph, and denies the
balance of the allegations contained in said paragraph.

3 Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief, as to the allegations contained in paragraphs
o LIV LR LML T R ¢ R 3 and ''20",

4, Denies the allegations set forth in paragraphs
6" angd "7,

5. As to paragraph "10", of the complaint, the

defendant admits that the defendant Dorfman was so employed

at the time of the incident in question.

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

6. Deny knowledge or information sufficient to form
a belief as to paragraphs '"21", "23", BgEn  magi nagn, 497,
e wigan  wagn uagn Nedl, A3, MATY  naRY and 00

7 Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs
waaiy gpi. RaR R0, el A4 and "'51°.

8§ As to paragraph '25" of the complaint, admits
rhe first sentence thereof and denies knowledge or information

sufficient to form a beliqf as to the balance.




9. As to paragraph "46" of the complaint, admits

that law enforcement officials possessed a warrant to search

the apartment and in fact did search said apartment, and denies

knowledge or information sutficient to form a belief as to the
balance of said paragraph.

10. As to paragraph "49" of the complaint, admits
that the plaintiff and certain others were arrested, and denies

knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the

balance of said paragraph.

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
11. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"2 of the complaint except as hereinbefore otherwise

specifically pleaded.

12. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs
11551‘1 and 1?59'!!'
13. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to

form a belief., as to the allegations contained in paragraphs

I!S(’)I!' ”,5-?" and liSSll.

AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
14. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"60" except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.
15. As to paragraph "61" of the complaint, admits
that the plaintiff was arrested and charged with certain

violations of the Penal Law, and denies the balance of the
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allegations of said paragraph.

16. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to the allegations contained in paragraphs
sgan © gan wgen  nEsu N6, Y617, &8, and "70".

17. As to the allegations contained in paragraph
"69'" admits that the charges were dismissed, but denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the balance of saia paragraph.

18. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

!I?‘l!l '

AS TO THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

19. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"72" of the complaint, except as hereinbefore otherwise
specifically pleaded.

20. Denies tne allegations contained in paragraphs
AN Ngsn N8 ang R

71  Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to the allegations contained in paragraph

11?411 g

AS TO THE FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
22. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"78" except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.

23. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

i Jl-}}il ?ig‘t,li 't“.! ‘1"it"
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AS TO THE SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
24. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"82", except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.

25. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

I'I-83li )

AS TO THE SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

26. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"84", except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.

27. As to paragraph "85", of the complaint, admits
that the charges were dismissed, but denies knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief, as to the balance
of said paragraph.

28. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

"86" and "87".

AS TO THE EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
29. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
"88", except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.
30. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

"g9".

AS TO THE NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
31. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

L ‘ "gQ", except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.
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32 . Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

"91" and "92".

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
OF PLAINTIFF COALIiTION

13. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

"g3" except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.

34 . Denies knowledge or information sufficient to

form a belief as to paragraphs g uggn. wagh™, "9y, "03",

"104", and '106".
15 Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

!1101111 illOle’ lilOSII‘, II]-O?!!' ”108"’ lilogii and "110“.

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
OF PLAINTIFF COALITIiON

16. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph

"111Y, except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.

17. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

“112', "113%, "114" and “115".

AS AND FOR A FIRST DEFENSE

18 . The arrest, detention and prosecution of the

plaintiff, Michelson, were effectuated, if they were effectuated |

at all, with good and legal justification, based upon reasonable

and probable cause. )
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AS AND FOR A SECOND DEFENGSE
39. That the arrest, detention and prosecution of
the plaintiff, Michelson, were effectuated, if they were
effectuated at all, in good faith, without malice and with

good and legal justification, based on reasonable and probable

cause .

AS AND FOR A THIRD DEFENSE
40. That upon information and belief, no item
of injury or damage, which plaintiffs claim to have sustained,
was caused or in any way contributed to, by any culpable
conduct on the part of the defendant, Thomas Burke, but if
any such injury or damage was sustained, it was caused solely
by the culpable conduct of the plaintiffs and/or some third

party over whom this defendant has no control.

AS AND FOR A FOURTH DEFENSE
41. That the cause of action enumerated as, SIXTH
CAUSE OF ACTION OF THE PLAINTIFF MICHELSON, fails to state a

claim upon which relief may be granted.

AS AND FOR A FIFTH DEFENS&

42. That the complaint of the plaintiff Michelson,
with respect to the FIFTH .and EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION, cannot
be sustained, as said plaintiff has failed to comply with the
requirements of Section 50-e of the Ceneral Municipal Law of

the State of New York.




AS AND FOR A SIXTH DEFENSE
43. That inasmuch as the complaint of the plaintiffs’,
allepges that this defendant is being sued in his individual
capacity, said complaint of the plaintiffs' fails to state a
claim upon which relief may be granted, as there are no
allegations contained in the complaint, that any act or
ommission, was performed by said defendant in any capacity

other than his official capacity.

AS AND FOR A SEVENTH DEFENSE
44 . That upon information and belief, the plaintiff
Coalition, lacks the requisite standing to bring this action,
and thus those portions of the plaintiff's complaint, fail

to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.

AS AND FOR AN EIGHTH DEFENSE
45 1Inasmuch as the plaintiff, Michelson's complaint
is directed towards the acts of this defendant in his
individual capacity, the SIXTH, SEVENTH, EIGHTH and NINTH
causes of action are barred by the applicable statute of

limitations.

WHEREFORE, the defendant, Thomas Burke, demands
judgment dismissing the plaintiffs' complaint, together with
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the costs and disbursements of this action, reasonable
attorneys fees, and such other and further relief as to this
Court may seem just and proper,
DATED: January 21, 1983
f/"’“'“‘:«, . Q‘g@ i .
( . VVINCENT J. McARDLE, JR.
Corporation Counsel for
City of Albany
Attorney for Defendant,
Thomas Burke
JOHN L. SHEA, Of Counsel
100 State Street - Suite 634
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 462-8673
TO: WALTER & THAYER, ESQS.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
69 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12207
I
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK CIVIL DIVISION
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VERA MICHELSON, and CAPITAL DISTRICT COALITION
AGAINST APARTHEID AND RACISM, by its Chairman
MICHAEL DOLLARD,

Plaintiffs, ANSVER
~against- Civil File No.
82-CV-1413
PAUL DALY, AGENT IN CHARGE, FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION:; JAMES J. ROSE, SPECIAL Hon. Roger J.
AGENT, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; AND Miner

UNKNOWN OTHER AGENTS OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU

OF INVESTIGATION: UNVNOWN NEW YORK STATE

POLICE OFFICERS: ALBANY COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY SOL GREENBERG; ALBANY COUNTY AS5IST-
ANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY JOSEPH DONNELLY; ALBANY
COUNTY ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY JONN DORFMAN;
UNENOWN OTHER ALBANY COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS;
THE COUNTY OF ALBANY; THE CITY OF ALBANY POLICE
CHIEF THOMAS BURKE; CITY OF ALBANY ASSISTANT
POLICE CHIEF JON REID:; CITY OF ALBANY POLICE

I TEUTENANT WILLIAM MURRAY; CITY OF ALBANY
DETECTIVE JOHN TANCHAK, UNKNOWN OTHER CITY

OF ALBANY POLICE OFFICERS, and THE CITY OF
ALBANY,

Defendants.
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The defendant, City of Albany, by its attorney,
Vincent J. McA:ET:T'::TT“E;;;;;:?;;:"E;unse1 for the City of
Albany, as and for an answer to the plaintiffs' complaint,
does hereby state and allege:

1. As to paragraph "l1" of the plaintiffs’' complaint,
the defendant admits that the plaintiff's apartment was entered
by various law enforcement officials, with weapons drawn, that

the apartment was searched, that certain items of personal

property were seized. that the plaintiff and two others were

arrested, and that the charges against the plaintiff were

iy W o FEERE, L F §L Y RTRE
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ultimately dismissed. As to the balance of said paragraph,
+he defendant denies knowledge or information sufficient tO
form a belief.

2. As to paragraph "2'" of the complaint, the
defendant denies knowledge or information sufficient to form
a belief as to the first sentence thereof, and denies the
balance of the allegations contained 1in said paragraph.

3. As to paragraph ''3" of the complaint, the
defendant denies knowledge or information sufficient to form
a belief as to the allegations contained in said paragraph,
except the fourth sentence thereof, and as to said fourth
sentence, the defendant admits that a paper purporting to be
a Notice of Claim was served, and said defendant denies the
remainder of said sentence.

4 Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to paragraphs "4", o e L Bl Sy
and 20",

§ Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs

ilﬁ’ll and t‘l?ll >

AS TO THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
6. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to paragraphs gy uagh and “32 .
7. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs
numbered 22", '30", “31": ¥ b S "&0“. AU waou . WA VAR,

”50”“ uSln and HBAH‘
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8. As to paragraph '"24" of the complaint, admits
rhat a discussion was had between certain named defendants,
including information from an F.B.IL. informant, some of which
related to the plaintiff's apartment, and denies knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the balance of
said paragraph.

9. As to paragraph "25" of the complaint, admits
the first sentence thereof and denies knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the second sentence.

10. As to paragraph "26" of the complaint, admits
trhat certain of the defendants agreed to obtain a search warrant
for the plaintiff's residence, and denies knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the balance of
said paragraph.

11. As to paragraph ''29" of the complaint, admits
that the defendant Rose, assisted in preparing the warrant
application, by providing information from a confidential
informant, and denies knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to the balance of said paragraph.

12. As to paragraph "46" of the complaint, admits

| that certain law enforcement officials possessed a warrant

to search and in fact did search the plaintiff's apartment,
and denies the balance of the allegations contained in said
paragraph.

13. As to paragraph "48" of the complaint, denies

knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the

first sentence of said paragraph, and denies the allegations
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contained in the second sentence of said paragraph.

AS TO THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

14. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph
nege axeoptr as hereinhefore otherwise specificnlly pleaded.

15. Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs
!iSSil and I'isg'll‘r
16. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to

form a belief as to paragraphs "56'", "57" and "58".

AS TO THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

8 Penies the allegations contained in paragraph
"60", except as hereinbefore otherwise specifically pleaded.

18. As to paragraph '"61" of the complaint, admits
that the plaintiff was arrested for violating the Penal Law
of the State of New York, and denies knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the balance of said paragraph.

19. As to paragraph '"62" of the complaint, admits
that the plaintiff was removed from her apartment in handcuffs,
booked, fingerprinted, photographed and handcuffed to a desk.
The defendant denies the balance of the allegations contained
in said paragraph.

20. As to paragraph "63" of the complaint, admits
that the plaintiff was held in custody at the Albany City Police

Division II Lock-Up and was arraigned before Judge Keegan,

Defendant denies the balance of the allegations contained in

said paragraph.




